

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,  
Appellee

v.

Koda M. HARPOLE,  
Seaman (E-3),  
United States Coast Guard,  
Appellant

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE

Crim. App. No. 1420

USCA Dkt. No. 17-0171/CG

**TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE ARMED FORCES**

Connor B. Simpson  
Lieutenant, U.S. Coast Guard  
2703 Martin L. King Ave SE  
Washington, DC 20593  
CAAF Bar No. 36829  
202-372-3814  
Connor.B.Simpson@uscg.mil

Stephen P. McCleary  
Appellate Counsel  
2703 Martin L. King Ave SE  
Washington, DC 20593  
CAAF Bar No. 28883  
202-372-3734  
Stephen.P.McCleary@uscg.mil

**Index of Brief**

**Issues Presented**..... 1

**Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction** ..... 1

**Statement of the Case** ..... 1

**Statement of Facts** ..... 2

A. Appellant disclosed his statement to SNBM Childers. ....3

B. Appellant disclosed the same information to YN1 Nipp. ....4

**Summary of Argument** ..... 5

**Argument**..... 6

**I. The Military Judge did not abuse her discretion in allowing the victim advocate to testify about the contents of a non-confidential, unrestricted report.**.....6

A. Standard of review. ....6

B. Appellant’s statement to the victim advocate was not privileged under M.R.E. 514 because he previously disclosed the substance of the statements to a third party resulting in waiver under M.R.E. 510(a).....7

C. Appellant voluntarily waived any privilege as to the conversation with the victim advocate because he chose to have a third party present during the conversation. ....11

1. *The text of M.R.E. 514(b)(3) does not support a finding that SNBM Childers falls within the third party exception.* .....12

2. *The analysis of the rule offers reasons why M.R.E. 514(b)(3) should not be interpreted to include friends acting in a moral support role.*.....13

3. *The common law does not support a finding that SNBM Childers should be included within the exception where the federal courts have never recognized a moral support exception, but specifically rejected it.*.....15

D.	If there was an error in admitting YN1 Nipp’s testimony, any error that occurred as to the Articles 120 and 130 charges was harmless error because all <i>Kerr</i> factors weigh in favor of the government. ....	19
1.	<i>The government had a strong case and the consciousness of guilt argument could have been made regardless of YN1 Nipp’s testimony.</i> .....	28
2.	<i>The Defense’s case centered on consent.</i> .....	21
3.	<i>YN1 Nipp’s testimony was limited and Appellant was not prejudiced by its use.</i> .....	22
E.	Even if there was error in admitting YN1 Nipp’s testimony, requiring the dismissal of the Article 107 charge, the error was harmless as to sentence. ....	24
<b>II.</b>	<b>Defense counsel was not ineffective for making the strategic decision not to file a motion to suppress Appellant’s statement.</b> .....	27
A.	Standard of review. ....	27
B.	Defense counsel’s performance was not deficient.....	27
1.	<i>Defense counsel made a reasonable strategic decision in opting to move to suppress Appellant’s statement on the basis of the victim advocate privilege under M.R.E. 514.</i> .....	28
2.	<i>Defense counsel made a reasonable strategic decision in opting not to move to suppress Appellant’s statement on the basis of an Article 31(b), UCMJ, violation as such a motion would have been unsuccessful.</i> .....	30
3.	<i>Additional fact-finding is not required in order to determine that defense counsel’s decision not to suppress Appellant’s unwarned statement was a reasonable strategic decision.</i> .....	38
C.	Appellant was not prejudiced by defense counsel’s performance. ....	39
	<b>Conclusion</b> .....	41
	<b>Certificate of Compliance</b> .....	42

## Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

### United States Supreme Court

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	27, 39, 41
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980) .....	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	28
